weighting of the three scenarios is presented.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CREDIT RISK

2021 ANNUAL REPORT | 102

EUR ’000
Risk provisions – Stage 1

and 2 Sensitivity Description of change in parameters

Sensitivity 1 48,594 -3,203
No qualitative staging for industries affected by
Covid-19

Sensitivity 2 48,704 -3,094
No qualitative staging for special financing affected by
Covid-19

Sensitivity 3 50,902 -896
No qualitative staging due to Covid-19 for retail
customers

Sensitivity 4 53,947 2,149
Increased Covid-19-related staging for all retail
customers

Sensitivity 5 70,266 18,468
Increase of +25% in the unsecured LGD and
reduction of 15% in the value of real estate collaterals

Sensitivity 6 51,116 -682
Scenario weighting: baseline 80%, optimistic 10%,
pessimistic 10%

4.5.3 Detailed information on risk provisions

Risk provisions by rating class

  Risk provisions Gross carrying amount/nominal amount

31 Dec. 2021

31 Dec.
2020

31 Dec. 2021
31 Dec.

2020

EUR ’000 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total

Cash and balances at
central banks

-7 -16 - -23 -13 1,409,007 264 - 1,409,271 1,463,955

Financial assets – AC -9,639 -39,627 -38,868 -88,135 -79,068 10,715,770 3,313,966 111,883 14,141,619 13,310,025

Loans -9,473 -30,138 -38,868 -78,478 -68,741 9,520,891 3,192,377 111,883 12,825,151 12,098,894

 Rating class 1 -62 -236 - -298 -300 3,816,296 916,762 - 4,733,058 4,635,934

 Rating class 2 -3,621 -5,210 - -8,831 -7,945 4,378,457 1,017,716 - 5,396,173 4,981,726

 Rating class 3 -5,499 -14,763 - -20,262 -26,120 1,297,323 1,052,471 - 2,349,794 2,112,071

 Rating class 4 -291 -9,928 - -10,219 -5,274 28,816 205,428 - 234,244 273,744

 Rating class 5 - - -38,868 -38,868 -29,102 - - 111,883 111,883 95,418

Bonds -167 -9,489 - -9,656 -10,327 1,194,879 121,589 - 1,316,468 1,211,131

 Rating class 1 -46 -43 - -89 -92 763,146 43,624 - 806,771 753,743

 Rating class 2 -116 -52 - -168 -200 424,419 24,901 - 449,320 393,710

 Rating class 3 -5 -9,394 - -9,399 -502 7,314 53,063 - 60,377 24,210

 Rating class 4 - - - - -9,533 - - - - 39,469

Financial assets –
FVOCI

-12 - - -12 -25 357,958 - - 357,958 512,859

Bonds -12 - - -12 -25 357,958 - - 357,958 512,859

 Rating class 1 -6 - - -6 -7 297,151 - - 297,151 370,849

 Rating class 2 -5 - - -5 -18 60,807 - - 60,807 142,010

Trade receivables - -49 - -49 -47 - 4,196 - 4,196 2,036

Provisions for off-
balance-sheet risks

-924 -1,523 -894 -3,342 -2,794 1,484,630 236,851 1,267 1,722,748 1,879,940

Rating class 1 - -29 - -29 -33 469,869 78,467 - 548,336 737,019

Rating class 2 -112 -108 - -221 -170 229,491 50,822 - 280,313 313,430

Rating class 3 -773 -600 - -1,373 -2,139 779,757 92,132 - 871,890 789,871

Rating class 4 -39 -787 - -826 -416 5,513 15,429 - 20,941 39,341

Rating class 5 - - -894 -894 -36 - - 1,267 1,267 279

Total -10,582 -41,215 -39,762 -91,560 -81,947 13,967,365 3,555,276 113,150 17,635,791 17,168,816

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CREDIT RISK

2021 ANNUAL REPORT | 103

Risk provisions for the forbearance portfolio attributable to the Covid-19 pandemic by rating class

The breakdown of the carrying amounts and risk provisions for the Covid-19 portfolio by rating class as at 31 December

2021 is presented in the table below.

   Risk provisions Gross carrying amount/nominal value

31 Dec. 2021
31 Dec.

2020
31 Dec. 2021

31 Dec.
2020

 EUR ’000 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Total

[…]

developments surrounding HETA result in changes to the parameter assumptions underlying the model and described

here, this will also result in changes to the calculated value of the payout. The effects of changes in significant

unobservable inputs for the measurement model on the valuation are presented in the sensitivity analysis below.

The analysis shows the effects of average changes in individual parameters on the CAPP, with other inputs remaining

constant (ceteris paribus). The effects are stated as percentages of the nominal value of the original HETA receivables.

The impacts of changes in parameters on profit or loss are also shown, as absolute amounts stated in EUR thsd. The

three inputs are Level 3 (unobservable) parameters. If the recovered amount falls below EUR 100m, this results in a 0.2

percentage point reduction in the valuation, or a loss of EUR 460thsd. A reduction in the discount rate and bringing the

payout date forward by one year would result in a higher valuation.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CREDIT RISK

2021 ANNUAL REPORT | 123

31 Dec. 2021
Sensitivity analysis: Level 3 parameters  Recovery, EUR m Discount rate Payout date, years

 +100 -100 +1% -1% +1 -1

Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (%) 0.0% -0.2% -0.4% 0.4% -0.1% 0.1%

Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (EUR
’000)

- -460 -1,089 1,178 -432 453

31 Dec. 2020
Sensitivity analysis: Level 3 parameters

Recovery, EUR m Discount rate Payout date, years

+100 -100 +1% -1% +1 -1

Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (%) +0.3% -0.4% -0.3% +0.3% -0.3% +0.4%

Valuation sensitivity to profit or loss (EUR
’000)

1,039 -1,063 -890 940 -1,025 1,079

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 5 ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

2021 ANNUAL REPORT | 124

5 ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF

PROFIT OR LOSS

5.1 Net fee and commission income

  Significant accounting policies

Fee and commission income from services rendered over a period of time (mostly derived from payment transactions) is

recognised over the period of service provision. Fee and commission income that is an integral component of the effective

rate of interest on a financial instrument is reported as interest income. Income from transaction-related services (fee and